
1852.—Cnar. 415—416. 631

SEC. 22. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

J. Biol“. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR., .

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 17, 1852.

LE NARD J. FARWELL.

. [Published July 1, 18.52.]

An Act to incorporate the Bed e Count Mutual Insurance Com an . .

5 - ’ p ’ Chap 416

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in

Senate andAseembly, do enact asfollowe .'

SECTION 1. Edwin Hilger, L. B. Hills, G. W. Bly, J.

Drummond, J. \V. Brown, J. Look, N. J. Newton, J. G.

Hilger, Bilinkley, L. P. Preston, J. D. Tanner, J. N.

Ackerman, Logan Graves, and their associates, and

such ersons as shall hereafter have r0 ert insured b 9

the sziid company, shall be and hereby? aile oi‘rdained, cod,- ecgrilii-gt; may

stituted, and declared to be a body corporate and politic

in fact and in name, by the name of “ The Dodge County

Mutual Insurance Company.”

SEC. 2. The said corporation hereby created, shall have

power and authority to make contracts of insurance with {kgumjfilff‘ft'

any person or persons or any body corporate or politic, am-

against loss by fire of any houses, stores, or other buildings

'wthatsoever, or of any goods, chattels, or personal estate

whatsoever, for such term or terms of time and for such

premium or consideration, and under such modifications

and restrictions, as may be agreed upon between the said

corporation and the person or persons agreeing with them

for insurance.

SEC. 3. Every person who shall at any time become Wk , b

interested in said company by insuring therein, and also hers? a we”

his heirs, administrators, and assigns continuing to be in-

sured therein as hereinaiter mentioned, shall be deemed

and taken to be members thereof for and during the terms

specified in their respective policies and no longer, and

shall at all times be concluded and bound by the provis-

ions of this act ; and the property and concerns of said cor-

poration shall be managed and conducted by a board of

thirteen directors, and that Edwin Hillger, L. B. Hills, 10- Directors.

siah Drummond, B. Hinkley, J. N. Ackerman, George

W. Bly, L. P. Preston, N. J. Newton, J. D. Tanner, J 03.

T. Hillger, J. W. Brown, J. Look, and Logan Graves, shall
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SEc. 22. This act shall be in force from and after its 
passage. 

J. McM. SHAFT.ER, 
Spealcer of the ABletMlg. 

E. D. DEAN, JR., 
President pro l1m. 'If tke &nat1. 

Approved, April 1·7, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Publiilud Julg 1, 1852.] 

· An Aet to lneorpor.te the Dodge Co1111tJ Matual l11111ra11ce C~pany. . Chap 416 

The peopl6 of tlie Stats of Wiaoonain repreaented i• 
&.ate and.AasemJJly, do enact aafollows: 

SECTION 1. Edwin Hilger, L. B. Hills, G._ W. Blr, J. 
Drummond, J. W. Brown, J. J..ook, N. J. Newton,. J. G. 
Hilge'r, B. Hinkley, L. P. Preston, J. D. Tanner, J. N. 
Acketm&n, Logan (traves, and their associates, and 
such 1?0rsons as shall hereafte1· have property i!lsured by cr~aw • wr 
the sa1d company, shall be and hereby are ordamed, con-•->rporate. 

stituted, and declared to be ~ body co_ryorate and politic 
in fact and in name, by the name of " The Dodge County 
1\lntual Insurance Company." 

SEC. 2. The said corporation hereby created, sball have 
power and authority to make contracts of insurance with :::!u ~·u::; 
any person or _persons or any body corporate or politic, an••· 
a~ainst loss by fire of any houses, stores, or other buildings 
~whatsoever, or of any goods, chattels, or personal estate 
whatsoever, for such term or terms of time and for such 
premium or consideration, and under such modifications 
and restrictions, as may be agreed upon between the said 
corporation and the person or persons agreeing with them 
for insurance. 

SEc. 3. Ever; person who shall at any time become Wh ...... 
• t d · · b · · th · d l 0 

..., be••-1n teres e 1n sat company y msurmg erem, an a SQ bers, 
his heirs, administrators, and . assigns continuing to be in-
-sured therein as hereinafter mentioned, sl1all be deemed 
and taken to be members thereof for and·during the terms 
specifies in their respective policies and no longer, and 
shall at ·all times be concluded and bound by the provis-
ions of this act ; a.nd the property and concerns of said cor-
poration shall be managed and conducted bY: a board of 
thirteen directors, and tnat Edwin Hillger, L. B. Hills, Jo- Dinotors. 

siah Drummond, B. Hinkley, J. N. Ackerman, George 
W.~.:t ·' L. P. Preston, N. J, Newton, J. D. Tanner, Jos . 

. • T. , J .. W. rown, J. Look, and Logan Gr r e~ vi 
Di 1t1z b _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _______ _ 
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To choose presi-

dent.

Font-nets bind-

in‘.

be the first directors of said corporation, and shall contin-

ue in ottice for the period 'of one year, and until others

shall be chosen and no longer. The directors shall be

elected on the first Monday of May in each year, at such

hour of the day at the village of \Vaupun in the county of

Fond dn Lac, and state of Wisconsin, as the board of di-

rectors t'or the time being shall appoint, of which election

public notice shall be given, at least thirty days preceding

such' election, and such election shall be holdcn under the

inspection of three members not being directors, to be ap-

pointed previous to every election by the board of direc-

tors; and such election shall be made by ballot and by a

plurality of votes of the members then present or their

proxies, allowing one vote for every hundred dollars each

member shall have insured in said company, and every

member may vote in person or by proxy, at his pleasure at

any election of directors of said company, and his mem-

bership shall be ascertained by the records and entrch in

the oiiice of the secretary of said company, and :1» oath

shall be administered to any member offering to vote in

person, or required to be attached to his appointment when

ofl'ering to Vote by proxy.

Sue. 4. The directors hcrinafter named shall, as soon

as may be after the passing of this act, and the directors

to be chosen at such annual elections shall, as soon as may

be thereafter, proceed to choose out of their body one per-

son to be president; and in case of the death, resignation,

or inability to serve of the president or any director of said

corporation, such vacancy may be filled for the remainder

of the year, by the board of directors, and in case of the

absence of the president, the board of directors shall haVe

power to appoint a president, pro tam, who shall have and

exercise such powers and functions as the bylaws of the

said corporation may provide.

SEC. 5. The policies of insurance and other contracts

founded thereon, hereafter to be made or entered into by

said corporation, though not under seal, it' subscribed by

the president, or in case of his absence, resignation. or in-

ability to act, by such officer or ofiicers, or person or per-

sons, as may be for that purpose authorized by the act of

incorporation or by-laws of said corporation, and counter-

signed by the secretary, shall be binding and obligatory

upon the said corporation, and shall have the like force

and efl'ect, to all intents and purposes, as if the seal of said

corporation had been or was afiixed thereto. And further

all such policies or contracts may be so signed and attested,

and all other business of said corporation may be conduct~
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he the firE-t directors of said corporation, and shall contiu-
11c in otlfoe for the period ·of one yPar, nncl until other.::; 
shall be ch>~en and 110 hrnger. Th3 directors shall be 
elected on tbe first }fowla.y of -Mfl-.Y iu each year, at such 
hour of the day at the village of \\raupun in the county of 
14\md d n Lac_, and state of \Vi:-.;cousin, zB the hoard of di­
rectors for tl!.e time being sl1all appoint, of which election 
public notice shall be given, at least thirty days preceding 
blH::lr election, nnd such elect.ion shall be holden under the 
inspect.ion of three mcrnberR not being directors, to he ap­
pointed previous to mycry cleetion by the hoard of direc­
tors; and such ekction &hall Le made by ballot and by a 
plurality of votes of the member8 tl1en present or their 
proxies, allowing 0110 vote for ever,y hundred dollars each 
membershall }u\, .. e in~nretl in Raid company, and every 
mem bcr may vote in per3on or by proxy at his pleasure at 
auy election of directors of said company, and his mem­
bership shall be a~certn.ineu by the records and r·n~·i JS in 
the offlee of the secretary of said company, and :~~' oath 
shall be adminiGternd tu any incmber ottering to vute in 
person, or rcqnire<l to be attached to his appointment when 
offering to V•_>te hy proxy. 

Sim. ~t The. direct.ors lwrinafter named Rlia11, as soon 

T b 
. as may be aftet· the pa.~sing of this act._ and the directo~ 

o c oose prt"'Sl· '- • · · 
tteDt. to be choeeu at sueh annual elcctwus :-;bull, as s(1oa as mny 

l,e thereafter, preceed to choose ont uf their body one per-
son to ho pre~ident; and in case of tJie death, resignation, 
or inaui1it.v tu :,cnTe of the president or ally <lireetor of said 
corporation, ~rnd1 vc~cnney may he filled fur the remainder 
of the year, by tho boa.rd of direetor.3, mid in case of the 
~bsenee of tlio l'f~\,~;ideut, the board of directors shall han~ 
power to appoiut a president, pro te;n,., 'wvho shall have and 
exerci8c sneh p·>wcr:; and fuuctiotL1 ck; the by-laws of the 
sairl curporatiou mny pruvitle. 

SEc. 5. The pul icies of insurance and other contractg 
."A>et.racts bind· found_ ~d thereon, Jiureafter t•J bo mn.<le or entered into by 
inc. said cor1,urntion, though not under seal, if tmbsc~~·ibe<l by 

} . 1 , f~ 1 . l . . . tic prc8ll l:.'nt, ur m ease o us a )SC~1cu, rcB1gnul1on .. or 111-

ability to uet, by. such officer or offieero, or peraon or per­
sons, as may be fi,r that purpose authorized b.r tl;e act of 
incorporation 01· 1Jy-law.s of &aid corporatiun, ftr!d counter­
signed by tho 8(~cretnry~ shall bo binding and obligatory 
upon the said corpora.tiun, and sha1l have the like force 
and eff~ct, to all intents aml purpos:._·~, as if the seal of said 
corporation had been or \V~B afi-ixcd t!1orctl). And further 
all such policies or contracts may be so signed and attested, 
nnd all other htBincs~ of said corporation may be conduct­

o ri i r. a I fr ·1 
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ed and carried on by committees or otherwL;c, without tho 
presence of a boa1·d of directors, and Ahall bo binding and 
obligatory on the said corporation if the same be done 
under or in conformity w the by-law:'! nud ordinances of 
said corporation. 

Sxc. 6. In case any person 01· peri;ons im11re1~, named 
in any policy or contract of insurance ma.Jc by said corpo-
ration hereby created, shall sell, convey, or a:i1'ign the:;~-i~ pol· 

property insured, during the time for which it is insured, 
it shall be lawful for such insured to as:,ip1 and dcli1er to 
the purchaser or purchasers, such policy or contract of in-
surance, and such assignee or as.~i~nee::; shall ha.Ye all the 
benefit of such policy or contract of insurance, and may 
bring and maintain a suit thereon in his, her, or their own 
names: Pr(YVided, That before any los::; happe11s, he, sl1e, 
or they shall obtain the ~on~ent in writing of said corpora-
tion to such assignment, and hul'c the :n1me endorsed or 
annexed to said policy of irnmrance. 

SEo. ·7. It shall an<l may be lawful t~ir said Cllrporation 
to take and hold any real estate bona jld1} mortgaged to~°'" -
the said corporation by way of security for the payment of 
any debts which may be contracted with the said corpora-
t,ion, and to proceed on the said mortgaged 11ecuritics for 
the recovery of the money& thereby secured either in law 
or equity, iu t.he same manner as any other mortgagee is 
or shall be authorized to do, and a]::;,, to pure Lase uu sales 
made by virtue of any procce<ling at law or any order or 
decree of any court of equity, or any other ](•gal proceed-
ings, or otherwi:ie receive anJ take any real l'state in pay-
ment of or towards the satisfaction of any debt pre\•iously 
contracted t1.nd due to the said corporatiun, and to hold the 
same until they can conveniently and a(hautag('ou;;ly 1;1ell 
and convert the t>ame into money or other personal prop-
erty. 

SEo. 8. The said tlii-ectors and such others as may be 
chosen by the said c01·poration, bhall he indemnified and 1n~!:"~~-­
saved harmless by the members of said corporation, in 
proportion to the amounts of propertJ that each and every 
member may have insured, at n.nd after the rates of insur-
ance of such property by the said corporation in and for 
their giving out. and signing policies of insurance, and oth-
er lawt'nl acts, deeds, and tran:mctions done and performed 
in pur~uaace of this act, and neither of the said directors 
shall be answerable for or chargeable with tho faults, neg-
lects, or misdeeds of others of them. 

S&o. 9. Every member of said company shall be and 
is hereby bound to pay his proportion of tbe loRses and ex-

80 
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penses accruing in and to said company, and all buildings

insured by said company, together with the right, title,

and interest of the insured to the lands on which they stand

mm” pledged shall be and hereby are pledged to said company, and said

company shall have a lien thereon against the insured du-

ring the continuance of his, her, or their policy, to the

amount of the premium note deposited with the said com-

pany and no more, the lien to take effect whenever the

said company shall cause to be filed in the office of the

register of deeds of the county where the property is in-

sured, a memorandum of the name of the individual in-

sured, and a description of the property; the lien in no

case to exceed one hundred dollars.

SEC. 10. Whenever any assessment is made on any

Evidence of aspremium note given to said company for any hazard taken

seslment.

Misdemeanors.

Punishment.

Powers of direc-

tors .

by said company or as consideration for any insurance is-

sued or to be issued by said company, and an action is

brought for the recovery of such assessment, the certificate

of the secretary of said company, specifying such assess-

ment, and the amount due to said company on such note

by means thereof, shall be taken and received as prima

facie evidence thereof in all courts and places whatsoever.

SEC. 11. Any person who as secretary, deputy secre-

tary, or clerk of said company shall be guilty of any de-

signed falsehood or fraud in the certificate authorized by

the eleventh section of this act, shall be guilty of a misde-

meanor; any person who shall personate or falsely affix

the name of said secretary, deputy, 0r clerk, to any such

certificate, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; any person

to vote in person at an election of directors of said com-

pany, who shall falsely personate another, shall be guilty

of a misdemeanor, and any person who shall falsely sign

or afiix the name of any person or member of this compa-

ny to an appointment of a proxy, shall be guilty of a mis-

demeanor. '

See. 12. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor for

any offence under this ,act, shall be sentenced to imprison-

ment in the county jail for a term not exceeding six

months, or to pay a fine not exceeding1 fifty dollars, or to

both such fine and imprisonment at t e discretion of the

court before whom he or she may be convicted.

SEC. 13. The president and directors of said corpora-

tion shall have ower to appoint such officers and agents

as they may fin necessary, prescribe their duties and re-

quire bonds for the faithful performance thereof, and may

from time to time adopt such by-laws and regulations for

the business of said company, as they may deem expedi-
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)Jeuses accruing in and to said company, and all buildings 
insured by said company, together with the right, title, 
and interest of the insured to the lands on which they stand 

rroperty pledged shall be and hereby are pledged to said company, and said 
company shall have a 1ien thereon against the insured du­
ring the continuance of his, her, or their policy, to the 
amount of the premium note deposited with the said com­
pany and no more, the lien to take effect whenever the 
said company shall cause to be filed in the office of the 
register of deeds of the county where the propert.v is in­
sured, a memorandum of the name of the individual in­
sured, and a description of the property; the lien in no 
case to exceed one hundred dollars. 

SEc. 10. WheneYer any assessment is n:ade on any 
JMdence of as- prem~um note given to said .comp~ny ~·or any ~azard tak~n 
•e~sment. by said company or as c011s1derat10n for any 1nsurance is-

sued or to be issued by said company, and an action is 
brought for the recovery of such asse-3sment, the certificate 
of the secretary of said compan.\'P, specifying such assess­
ment, and tLe amount due to said company on such note 
by means thereof, shn.1l be taklm and received as pr-ima 
fad{; evidence thereof in all courts and places whatsoever. 

SEc. 11. Any perRon who as F:ecretary, deputy secre-
)JisJemeant1rE1. ] f" . 1 h 11 b "l f d tary, or clcn~ o smr company s a e gm ty o any e-

signed falsehood or fraud in the certificate authorized by 
the eleventh section of this act, shall be guilty of a misde­
meanor; any person who shall personate or falsely affix 
the name of said secretary, deputy, or clerk, to any such 
certificate, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; any person 
to vote in person at an election of directors of said com­
pany, who shall falsely personate another, shall be guilty 
of a misdemeanor, and any person who shall falsely sign 
ur affix the name of any person or member of thiR compa­
ny to an appointment of a proxy, shall be guilty of a n1is­
dcmeanor. 

SEc. 12. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor for 
any offence under this .act, shall be sentenced to imprison-

runiFbment. 1 ment in the county jail ior a term not exceeding six 
months, or to pay a fine not exceeding fifty dol1ars, or to 
both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the 
court before whom he or she may be convicted. 

i:;;~rs 01 direc- SEc. 13. The president and directors of said corpora­
tion shall have power to appoint such officers and agents 
as they may find necessary, prescribe their dnties and re­
quire bonds for the faithful performance thereof, and 1nay 
from time to time adopt such by-laws and regulations for 
the bu ·ness of said company, as the ni.a? deem expedi-

1 rl I I fr M 
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ent; such by-laws and re ulations not to be inconsistent

with the constitution and aws of the United States or of

this state, and such by-laws shall determine as near as prac-

ticable, the rates of insurance on the different classes of

property, and the sums to be deposited for any insurance.

Sac. 14. The directors, before they execute an of the

duties of their ofiice except choosing president, sha l sever- 0

ally take an oath or affirmation that they will faithfully, “1‘ “NEW

diligently, honestly, and impartially perform the duties of

their respective oflices, according to the best of their abil-

ities.

SEC. 15. The operations and business of the Dodge

County Mutual Insurance Company shall be carried on in

the village of Waupun, state of \Visconsin, and this act

shall take effect from and after its passage.

’ J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 17, 1852.

LE NARD J. FARWELL.

‘ [Published June 29, 1852.]

Locatio u.

An Act to incorporate the Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Company.

The people of the State qf' Wisconsin represented in

Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That Mason 0. Darlin , J. O. Truesdell, N. _ _

P. Tallmadge, Benjamin F. Moore, Jgohn B. Macey, A. B. “mum‘mrs'

Bowen, John W. Whinfield, T. J. Hall,T. L. Gillett, Wm.

H. Walker, Thomas \Vright, James Micklejohn, K. A.

Darling, Isaac S. Tallmad e, Seymour Wilcox, and J. W.

Brown, be and they are ereby appointed commission-

ers, under the direction of a majority -of whom, sub_

scriptions may be received to the capital stock of the

\Vaupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Com-

pany, hereby incorporated; and they may cause books

to be opened at such times and places as they shall

direct for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the

capital stock of said company, first giving fourteen days’ no-

tice 0f the times and places ofreceiving such subscriptions,

by ublishin the same in one or more newspapers printed

in end du ac county;

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty

thousand dollars, in shares of twenty-five dollars each, and

as soon as two hundred shares of the capital stock shall be
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e~~; such by·l.aw~ and regulations not t~ be inconsistent 
with the constitution and Jaws of the United States or of 
this state, and such by-laws shall determine ~s near as prac­
ticable, the rates of insurance on the different classes of 
·property, and the sums to be deposited for any insurance. 

635 

S-EC. 14. The directors, before they execute any of the 
duties of their office except choosing president, shall sever-

0 ally take an oath or affirmation that they will faithfully, ath oto~oe. 
diligently, honestly, and impartially perform the duties Of 
their respective offices, according to the best of their abil-
ities. 
. SEc. 15. The operati<?ns and business of th~ Dod~ Loeation. 
County Mutua] Insurance Company shall be carried on tn 
the vill~e of Waupun, state of Wisconsin, and this act 
shall take effect from and after· it,s _passage. · 

. J. MoM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the .A11embly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
· Pre1ident pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 17, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[ Puhli~hed June 29, l 8lJ2.] 

An Act to Incorporate the Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Compan7. Chap 417 

The people of tn,e State of Wisc011.sin represented in 
&nate and As11emhly, do enact asfoll()'l()8: 

SEcmoN 1. That Mason C. Darlin_g, J. C. Tnlesdell, N. 
P. Tallmadge,_ Be~a~in F. Moore, John B. M~cey, A. B. Commlmloaeri. 
Bowen; Jolin W. Whmfield, T. J. Hall, T. L. Gillett, Wm. 
H. Walker, Thomas Wright, James Micklejohn, K. A. 
Darling, Isaac S. Tallmadge, Seymour Wilcox, and J. W. 
Brown, be and they are hereby appointed commission-
ers, under the direction of a majority ·of whom, sub-
scriptions . may be received to the ca.pita! stock of the 
Waupun, Fond du Lac, and Forest Plank Road Com-
pany, hereby incorporated; and they may cause books 
to be opened at such times and places as they shall · 
direct for the purpose of receivin~ subscriptions to the 
c_apital stoc~ of said company, first ~1ying fourteen d~~' no-
tice of the times ana places ofrece1vmg such subscnptions, 
by publishin_g the same in one or more nowspapers printed 
in Fond du Lac county.· . 

SEo. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty 
thousand dollars, in shares of twenty-five dollars each, and 

n· ~r soon · hu shares of the capital stock ha I rn 




